

No. 00-276

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES  
and DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED FOODS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

RENEE GIACHINO  
General Counsel  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL  
FREEDOM  
901 N. Washington Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 535-5836

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE EQUIVALENCE OF COMPULSION AND RESTRICTION REGARDING THE FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION.....	3
II. CONGRESS MAY NOT COMPEL SUPPORT FOR SPEECH THAT IS NOT INTEGRAL TO OTHERWISE PERMISSIBLE COMPELLED CONDUCT.....	6
A. Compelled Speech Is “Germane” Only When It Is Required to Engage in Conduct Otherwise Properly Compelled. ....	6
B. Compelled Mushroom Advertising Is Not Integrally Tied to Compelled Conduct.....	10
C. <i>Wileman</i> Is Not Inconsistent with Rigorous Application of the Germaneness Test. ....	14
III. GOVERNMENT ADVOCACY SHOULD RECEIVE THE SAME LEVEL OF FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY AS OTHER FORMS OF COMPELLED SPEECH. ....	16
A. The Parameters of Government Speech. ....	17
B. Creeping <i>Dicta</i> and the Need for Caution in Creating a Government Speech Doctrine.....	20
C. The False Equation of Government Speech with Government Conduct. ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	13
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	passim
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (CADDC), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1021 (1986).....	21
<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v.</i> <i>Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	18
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 446 U.S. 435 (1984).....	8
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	5
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173, 119 S. Ct. 1923 (1999).....	13
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	24
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	7
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	20, 26
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , No. 99-603 (Feb. 28, 2001) (Slip Op.).....	21, 25

<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	7, 9
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1999).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986) .....	12
<i>Railway Employees' Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	8
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	22
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	3, 4, 5, 12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	20
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	22, 25
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	5
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	4
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	9, 10
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4, 12, 27
